
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 17th May, 2019 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. 'Does Local Government Work for Women?' Task 
and Finish Group Report - Response to 
Recommendations   
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

5. Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire - 
Response to Recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Task and Finish Group Report   
 

(Pages 15 - 26) 

6. Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2018/19   
 

(Pages 27 - 82) 

7. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 



8. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Friday 12 July 2019 at 10:00am in 
Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
10. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act   

 
(Pages 83 - 142) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The report contains information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 15th March, 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Rear 
B Dawson 
S Holgate 
E Lewis 
E Nash 
 

P Rigby 
A Riggott 
M Salter 
D Whipp 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor John Fillis for this 
meeting. 
 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 January 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 18 January 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4.   Local Authority Funding and Income Generation Update Report 

 
The Chair welcomed Neil Kissock, Director of Finance; and Khadija Saeed, Head 
of Corporate Finance, to the meeting. 
 
The report presented an update on the actions taken by officers in response to 
the Internal Scrutiny Committee task group recommendations for income 
generation in support of the council achieving financial sustainability. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

 
The task group had recommended that consideration could be given to exploring 
and undertaking feasibility studies in the following areas: 
 

 Traded services 

 Statutory and non-statutory services 

 Property portfolio 

 Commercialisation 
 
Members felt that part of the problem in trying to increase income generation was 
the lack of capacity needed to market opportunities within the county council due 
to staffing reductions over the years. .  In terms of the service challenge it was 
important to ask every service what was required regarding additional 
investment.  
 
The committee suggested that a new task and finish group could be set up with a 
broader remit, still working within the right parameters and linked to the External 
Scrutiny Committee looking at issues such as low carbon technology, and the 
commercialisation of Lancashire County Council's land and site usage. 
 
Regarding capital receipts, the committee was informed that over the last three 
years Lancashire County Council had invested a significant amount of capital 
receipts in terms of setting the budget. Flexibility for this investment was to be 
extended by central government for another two years. Within the MTFS 
Lancashire County Council was assuming £15m of capital receipts would be 
generated and spent on areas identified in the budget report. If these capital 
receipts were not generated the county council would need to fund it from its 
reserves. 
 
Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee; 
 

i. Note the progress detailed in the report. 
ii. Consider setting up a task and finish group between the Internal Scrutiny 

Committee and the External Scrutiny Committee looking at a broader remit 
including low carbon technology and the county council's land and site 
usage. 
 

 
5.   'Does Local Government Work for Women' Task and Finish Group 

Report 
 

County Councillor Erica Lewis presented a report on the findings of the 'Does 
Local Government Work for Women?' Task and Finish Group. 
 
Following a notice of motion submi
[...]
port on the implementation of the task group's recommendations 
was requested for after the Full Council meeting on 23 May 2019 as some of the 
constitutional decisions would then have been considered. 
 
 
Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee: 
 

i. Support the recommendations of the Task Group. 
ii. Consider the appropriate mechanism for reviewing the responses to the 

Task group's recommendations and request a progress report on the 
implementation of the recommendations after the Full Council meeting on 
23 May 2019. 
 

 
6.   Report of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel 

 
The report provided an overview of matters presented by the Budget Scrutiny 
Review Panel at its meetings held on 3 and 29 January 2019. 
 
 

Page 3



 

4 
 

A question was raised regarding the spending of the Apprenticeship Levy. There 
was concern that if the levy was not spent by April the remaining funds would go 
back to central government. 
 
Members stated it was important to have as much engagement with the Cabinet 
as was possible. A request was made for future reports to have the names of 
Cabinet Members and officers who attended the meetings. It was important to 
have the right people at the meeting in order to have effective scrutiny. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Internal Scrutiny Committee note the report of its Budget Scrutiny 
Review Panel. 

ii. A list of Cabinet Members and officers who attended the Budget Scrutiny 
Review Panel be circulated to the committee. 
 

 
7.   Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 

 
The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 year was 
presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 2 July 2018. 
 
The committee was informed that the Blue Badges item scheduled for the 
meeting on 17 May 2019 would now be postponed to the meeting on 15 
November 2019. This was due to the new criteria only going to Parliament in April 
2019 which would result in implementation being much later in the year. 
 
An item not yet scheduled for the Internal Scrutiny Committee was the Winter 
Service Review, including an update on the road surface treatment level trigger. It 
was suggested this item be brought to the meeting on 17 May 2019 if the data 
was available. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The report presented be noted. 
ii. The Winter Service Review item be brought to the Internal Scrutiny 

Committee meeting on 17 May 2019 if possible.  
 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

5 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
17 May 2019 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 17 May 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
'Does Local Government Work for Women?' Task and Finish Group Report - 
Response to Recommendations 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In March 2019, the Internal Scrutiny Committee published a task and finish group 
report on 'Does Local Government Work for Women?'. 
 
In accordance with agreed protocols, the Leader of the County Council has been 
asked to provide a response to the recommendations included as part of the task 
and finish group's report. This is set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and comment on the response 
to the task and finish group report from the Leader of the County Council. 
 

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
Following a notice of motion submitted at the 26 October 2017 meeting of Full 
Council on the Fawcett Society and the Local Government Information Unit (L
[...]
ns to the event. 

 

10. Engagement with mosque groups and the Lancashire Council of Mosques 

(LCM) be progressed to further support future women councillors. 

Response: I support this recommendation.  Invitations to the 'Be a Councillor' 

event will be circulated the LCM and other faith groups. Further engagement 

could be considered by political groups. 

 

Legalise remote attendance at council meetings and use technology to 

support inclusion 

11. Where appropriate and the technology allows, remote attendance at informal 

meetings be considered to be utilised in situations to support inclusion, noting 

that individual preferences of participants in any meeting must be taken into 

account. 

Response: At this time, I do not support this recommendation.  Currently, the law 

does not allow for remote attendance at formal meetings.  Aside from a change to 

the law, there would need to be considerable work with Facilities Management 

and ICT to identify future equipment needs (and associated costs) before this 

could be further considered. 

 

 

Page 11



Appendix A 
 

 

Childcare and caring costs must be covered 

12. Consideration be given by council to the DBS checks requirement currently 

stipulated as part of the carers allowance payment, subject to the views of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel.  

Response: I do not support this recommendation. I believe, as I understand 

some members of the task group believed, that the DBS checks are important 

given the council's responsibilities around safeguarding, as well as the need to 

ensure that there are appropriate controls around the claiming of allowances. 

 

13. Consideration be given by Full Council for an increase in the current carers 

allowance hourly rate, subject to the views of the Independent Remuneration 

Panel. 

Response: I support the recommendation that IRP should consider this further 

with the findings reported back to Full Council. 

 

Introduce maternity, paternit
[...]
mendations 

20. Links be established into the Fawcett Society regional networks to further 

support the work from this task group report through the sharing of best practice 

and ideas. 

Response: I support this recommendation, and understand Democratic Services 

have signed up to this. 

 

21. The gender balance on the committees of the county council be kept under 

review by political groups. 

Response: I support this recommendation and invite political groups to take this 

into account. 

 

 

Page 14



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 17 May 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions) 

 
Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire - Response to Recommendations 
of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Misbah Mahmood, Tel: 01772 530818, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
Misbah.Mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In January 2019, the Internal Scrutiny Committee published a task and finish group 
report on reducing single use plastics in Lancashire.  
 
In accordance with agreed protocols, the relevant Cabinet Members have been 
asked to provide a response to the task and finish group's report. This is set out at 
Appendix 'A'.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive and comment on the response 
by the relevant Cabinet Members. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
On the 22 February 2018 a Notice of Motion was submitted to Full Council asking 
the county council to take a lead on reducing single use plastics (SUP) in 
Lancashire. Following this meeting Cabinet agreed to invite Overview and Scrutiny to 
establish a task and finish group to review the matter. The task and finish group's 
report was approved by the Internal Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 18 
January 2019.  
 
In accordance with statutory requirements a response has been provided by the 
following relevant Cabinet Members: 
 
[...]
sing over a number of Services 
including: 
 

- Leader of the County Council 
- Deputy Leader County Council  
- Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning 
- Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools 

 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report from the Internal Scrutiny Committee on the 
important subject of reducing single use plastics (SUPs) in Lancashire.  
 
Cabinet Members would like to thank members and officers of the reducing SUPs in 
Lancashire task and finish group for the time and commitment that they invested in the 
thorough research that they undertook as part of the group's work.  
 
Cabinet Members have considered each of the recommendations adopted by the 
Internal Scrutiny Committee and the collective responses in consultation with the 
relevant Heads of Service are as follows: 
 
 
Short Term Recommendations 
 
 
1. Produces posters for display across all county buildings facilitated by 

Facilities Management and Corporate Communications to promote, educate and 

encourage the council's workforce to help with the reduction of SUP products. 

 
Response: 
 
Cabinet Members welcome this recommendation to promote, educate and encourage 
the council's workforce to help with the reduction of SUP products. Corporate 
Communications are in the process of working with Facilities Management to design 
a poster to raise awareness of the changes that have been implemented in the catering 
outlets, which will promote the alternatives to SUPs. It is anticipated this will be 
completed in May. The wider poster campaign across all county buildings will be 
developed by Corporate Communications as and when the key messages have been 
fully agreed through the development of the strategy.  
 
 

  

Page 17



Appendix A 
 

 
 

2. Shares key messages from the SUP campaign with businesses and partners 
across Lancashire with the support of Head of Business Service Growth using 
social media and other methods.  

 
Response: 

 
Th
[...]
embers are happy to support this recommendation and a bite size briefing 
on the issue of plastic waste and what is being done to address this will be planned 
into the next round of bite size briefings.  

 
 

  

Page 19



Appendix A 
 

 
 

8. Invests in moveable signs that can help deter the public from littering from 
their cars and reminding them to be responsible with their waste.  
 
Response: 
 
Whilst Cabinet Members support the principle of deterring the public from littering from 
their cars and reminding them to be responsible with their waste, some further work 
needs to be done to consider whether moveable signs are the most effective 
approach. As street cleansing is a district council function consideration should be 
given to working with district and borough councils and fast food outlets to increase 
the options for disposal.    
  

9. Sets up a measureable target for reducing SUPs, internal to the county 
council.  
 
Response: 
 
Following the notice of motion early in 2018/19 the Facilities Management service 
reviewed all SUP products that were being used by the Facilities Management service 
catering outlets. The starting position was 24 SUP products, and we now have 13 
further SUP products for which alternatives are required and are actively being 
sourced via existing contracted suppliers, with the support of the Procurement 
service.  We are hoping to reduce the number of SUP products by a further 7 
throughout 2019/20, as there is evidence that supplier contractors are making 
advancements with sourcing suitable alternatives. We will of course strive to replace 
all of our SUP products as soon as possible throughout the year, however much will 
depend on the supply chain being able to respond to demand.  
 
In order to consider this recommendation further for other SUPs internal to the county 
council, further work is required to understand what we have achieved to date and 
report on this and whether there is a potential for this t
[...]
ndary processing introduced addresses this issue. 

 
e. There is no means to demonstrate that any education programme could be 
delivered cost neutral or would produce savings. Particularly when the 
introduction of other measures through the Government strategy will influence 
the generation and management of plastic waste. However, we would be happy 
to give consideration to plastic specific campaigns as part of the waste service's 
general communications and education activities. 

 

Page 21



Appendix A 
 

 
 

13. Considers a ban on helium balloon releases and sky lanterns on all council 
owned land and leased premises. The District and Borough Councils to be 
encouraged to do the same.  
 
Response: 
 
Cabinet Members support this recommendation and consideration will be given to 

what is required to enforce such a ban on our own land. The practicalities of enforcing 

such a ban on release from council owned land needs to be considered. In respect of 

"organised events" where prior permission is required from the council, it may be 

possible to impose conditions on the granting of permission for the event. The 

enforcement with respect to individuals or small groups presents obvious difficulties in 

ensuring that any ban is adhered to. 

 
Some authorities have already implemented bans on their own land including 
Lancaster City Council. On the 27 March 2019 a Private Member's Bill was presented 
to Parliament requesting that legislation be introduced to prohibit the release of sky 
lanterns making it an offence to use a sky lantern. Progress on this Bill will be 
monitored and in support of this Bill and following the request made by Internal 
Scrutiny Committee on the 18 January 2019 a letter will be sent to Central Government 
supporting the desire of a ban on sky lanterns and helium balloon releases.  

 
 

Longer Term Recommendations  
 
 
14. Continuous discussions with suppliers over the following contracts and 
when alternative products are 
[...]
orking with United Utilities to try and 
ensure that the public are aware of the potential risks of flushing wipes.  
 
 
In reference to Recommendation 13 – considers a ban on helium balloons and 
sky lanterns, this recommendation should be extended to include Parish and 
Town Councils as well as the District and Borough Councils and considers 
writing to Central Government in regards to setting out legislation for the 
banning of helium balloons and sky lanterns across Lancashire.  
 
Any proposed protocol agreed by the county council on the issue of helium balloons 
and sky lanterns will be shared with District and Borough Councils as well as Parish 
and Town Councils.  
 
A briefing note was produced early last year which considered the issues of sky 
lanterns. The county council's Trading Standards department have previously raised 
the issue with the Government and at their time their position was that the existing 
controls were felt to be sufficient and there appeared to be no appetite to legislate 
further at that stage. A further representation will be made as detailed under 
Recommendation 13, however it is possible that the view of the Government has not 
changed.    
 

Page 25



Page 26



 
 

Internal Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Friday, 17 May 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
Appendix 'A' to 'E' refers 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Misbah Mahmood, 01772 530818, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
Misbah.mahmood@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for the Internal Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'. The work programmes for all other Scrutiny Committees are set out in 
Appendices 'B' to 'E'.  
 
The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 2 July 
2018. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Internal Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Note and comment on the report and work programmes; 
ii.
[...]
Committee 

Healthier 
Lancashire and 
South Cumbria 
and 
Healthwatch? 

19 June 2019 tbc   

Delayed 
Transfers of 
Care 

Progress update and 
learning from ECIST 
event. 

Steering 
Group 

Sue Lott, LCC 
Faith Button, 
Ailsa Brotherton, 
LTH and Emma 
Ince, GPCCG 
and CSRCCG 

17 July 2019 
(11:30am) 

  

Our Health 
Our Care 

Update on the future of 
acute services in central 
Lancashire 

Steering 
Group 

Jason Pawluk, 
NHS 
Transformation 
Unit 

17 July 2019 
(10:30am) 

  

Suicide 
Prevention in 
Lancashire 

Progress report/annual 
update on outcomes set 
out in the Logic Model 

Steering 
Group 

Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi/Clare 
Platt and Chris 
Lee, LCC 

September/November 
2019? 

  

 

Future meeting dates: 14 May, 19 June (workshop on the priorities of the ICS and work programming), 17 July, 11 September, 16 
October, 20 November, 18 December, 15 January 2020, 19 February, 11 March, and 16 April. 
  
Other topics to be scheduled: 

 Review of Mental health provision in A&E departments across Lancashire 

 Integrated Care Partnerships (ICP) – Central Lancashire; Fylde Coast; Morecambe Bay; Pennine; West Lancashire 

 Chorley A&E, GTD Healthcare and CCGs - performance 

 NWAS – transformation strategy and future 

 Secondary Mental Health Services in Lancashire – Charlotte Hammond, LCC 

P
age 80



Appendix E 

 

 Disabled facilities grants and housing associations 

 Assess and identify better joint working opportunities that might exist between the county council and the NHS 
(recommendation of the Local Authority Funding and Income Generation Task and Finish Group) 

P
age 81



P
age 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 10
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 89

Appendix A
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 123

Appendix B
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 133

Appendix C
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2019
	4 'Does Local Government Work for Women?' Task and Finish Group Report - Response to Recommendations
	Appendix 1 'Does Local Government Work for Women?' Task and Finish Group Report - Response to Recommendations

	5 Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire - Response to Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group Report
	Appendix A Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire - Response to Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group

	6 Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018-19
	Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018-19
	Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018-19
	External work programme 2018-19
	Health work programme 2018-19

	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Internal Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 17th May, 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David O'Toole (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

J Rear 
A Cheetham 
J Fillis 
S Holgate 
M Iqbal 
 

E Nash 
P Rigby 
A Riggott 
M Salter 
D Whipp 
 

County Councillor Anne Cheetham replaced County Councillor Wilkins for this 
meeting. 
 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Erica Lewis. 
 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 15 March 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4.   'Does Local Government Work for Women?' Task and Finish Group 

Report - Response to Recommendations 
 

The Chair welcomed the Leader of the County Council, County Councillor Geoff 
Driver, and Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager, to the 
table. 
 
The report presented explained that in March 2019, the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee published a task and finish group report on 'Does Local Government 
Work for Women'. 



 

2 
 

 
In accordance with agreed protocols, the Leader of the County Council had been 
asked to provide a response to the recommendations included as part of the task 
and finish group's report. 
 
Regarding Recommendation 11 – Legalise remote attendance at council 
meetings and use technology to support inclusion, this was not supported by 
the Leader as currently the law did not allow for remote attendance at meetings. 
It was pointed out that the committee structure did allow for substitutions.  There 
also needed to be considerable work done with Facilities Management and ICT to 
identify future equipment needs and associated costs, before this could be further 
considered. Some members felt representations should be made to Government 
to seek a change in the legislation. 
 
In terms of Recommendation 12 – Childcare and caring costs must be 
covered, this recommendation was not supported by the Leader. The county 
council had a responsibility for safeguarding. The DBS checks were important 
given the county council's responsibilities around safeguarding, as well as the 
need to ensure that there were appropriate controls around the claiming of 
allowances. 
 
The committee was informed that the role of councillors would be promoted 
widely to all communities, including via schools, in order to attract candidates 
from all backgrounds. A 'Be a Councillor' information event was being held on 8th 
July at County Hall. 
 
Resolved: The Internal Scrutiny Committee receive and accept the responses to 
the task and finish group report from the Leader of the Council. 
 
 
 
5.   Reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire - Response to 

Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group Report 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Leader of the County Council, County 
Councillor Albert Atkinson; Rachel Tanner, Head of Procurement; Clare Joynson, 
Head of Facilities Management; Ginette Unsworth, Head of Communications; 
William Maxwell, Service Development Manager; and Nigel Craine, Head of 
School and Residential Care Catering, to the meeting.  
 
The committee was informed that in January 2019, the Internal Scrutiny 
Committee published a task and finish group report on reducing single use 
plastics in Lancashire. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report from the Internal Scrutiny Committee on 
the important subject of reducing single use plastics (SUPs) in Lancashire. They 
also thanked members and officers of the Reducing SUPs in Lancashire task and 
finish group for the time and commitment that they had invested in the thorough 
research that they undertook as part of the group's work. In accordance with 



 

3 
 

agreed protocols, the relevant Cabinet Members had been asked to provide a 
response to the task and finish group's report. 
 
Currently only certain types of plastic were permitted in the county's residential 
recycling bins. The new system would mean pots, tubs and trays would also 
become part of the collections across the county and Lancashire County Council 
was working towards integrating pots, tubs and trays into doorstep collections 
later this year. Work was now underway to adapt the council's waste recovery 
plant at Farington so that it could accept a wider range of plastic materials. A 
major public information campaign was being planned to advise the public of the 
changes to the system. The authority would work with district councils, which 
collected rubbish in their own areas, to help residents understand the new system 
and what they could recycle. The communications team already had a good 
webpage set up and once the new system was introduced, social media would be 
used extensively to promote the messages to the public.  
 
A number of initiatives had already been introduced across county council 
buildings.  Plastic cups had been eradicated from meeting rooms. Fruit and veg 
was now placed in plastic trays only if it was soft and needed protection. The 
catering department at the county council had replaced 15 out of the 20 single-
use plastic products which it had been using. 
 
Another recommendation from the single-use plastics task group which the 
committee accepted was the promotion of plastic reduction in schools and 
businesses across the county. Dialogue with schools was now under way and 
key messages would be shared with businesses once they had been agreed at a 
corporate level.   
 
In regard to banning the release of helium balloons and sky lanterns from all 
council owned land and leased premises this recommendation was supported by 
Cabinet members and consideration would be given to what was required to 
enforce such a ban. The committee was informed that in respect of organised 
events where prior permission was required from the council, it might be possible 
to impose conditions on the granting of permission for the event. The 
enforcement with respect to individuals or small groups presented obvious 
difficulties in ensuring that any ban was adhered to. 
 
Regarding the recommendation on investing in moveable signs that could help 
deter the public from littering from their cars and reminding them to be 
responsible with their waste, the committee was informed that this would be 
relooked at with Highways, using the example provided in Pendle.  
 
Regarding dog mess and plastic bags, the committee was informed that 
biodegradable bags were the best solution but getting this issue to the 
manufacturers was key to reducing plastic waste. 
 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

Resolved: 
 

i. The Internal Scrutiny Committee receive the responses by the relevant 
Cabinet Members. 

ii. The Committee recommended that the Chief Executive be asked to 
identify a senior officer to assume the lead officer role to take this work 
forward.  

iii. A progress update report on reducing Single Use Plastics in Lancashire to 
be presented to the Committee on the 27 September 2019 meeting. 
 

 
6.   Internal Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 

 
The work plan for the Internal Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 year was 
presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 2 July 2018. 
 
There was a request for the work plan to include the topic of the late adoption of 
roads in Lancashire as there was a lack of clarity on this. Committee was 
informed that this would be included at the work planning session in July. 
 
 
Resolved: The report presented be noted. 
 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no Items of Urgent Business. 
 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Internal Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
12 July 2019 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B (The Diamond Jubilee Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
9.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

10.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
 

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information). 
 
An annual update report was presented on the framework provided by the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and Investigatory Powers Act 2016.  
 
Resolved: Members note the report and updated corporate policies as presented 
at Appendices 'A' – 'C'.  
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


